



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

AMUR FINANCE COMPANY, INC. and
AMUR FINANCE IV LLC,

Defendants-Below, Appellants,

v.

PINE RIVER MASTER FUND LTD. and
PINE RIVER FIXED INCOME MASTER
FUND LTD.,

Plaintiffs-Below, Appellees.

No. 7, 2018

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE,
CONSOLIDATED
C.A. No. 2017-0145-JRS

PUBLIC VERSION FILED:
April 24, 2018

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

Of Counsel:

Christopher D. Kercher
Marlo A. Pecora
Kathryn D. Bonacorsi
Thomas A. Bridges
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10010
(212) 849-7000

Garrett B. Moritz (Bar No. 5646)
Nicholas D. Mozal (Bar No. 5838)
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendants Below-Appellants
Amur Finance Company, Inc. and Amur
Finance IV LLC*

April 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN GRANTING PINE RIVER’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT IX	2
A. Section 5.07(d) Does Not Bar The \$94k Distributions	2
B. Section 5.07(f) Does Not Bar The \$94k Distributions.....	4
C. Amur And Pine River’s Course Of Dealing Confirms Amur’s Interpretation Of Section 5.07	7
D. Pine River Concedes That The Court Below Improperly Analyzed Whether The \$94k Distributions Were Collateral	8
E. Pine River Elected To Perform Under The Credit Agreement Despite The Alleged Breaches	9
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Andreason v. Royal Pest Control</i> , 72 A.3d 115 (Del. 2013).....	10-11
<i>Apex Pool Equip. Corp. v. Lee</i> , 419 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1969).....	9-10
<i>Bigda v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 895 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	10
<i>Blackmon-Malloy v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 575 F.3d 699 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Denenberg v. Schaeffer</i> , 29 N.Y.S.3d 387 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016).....	6
<i>ESPN, Inc. v. Office of Comm’r of Baseball</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	9, 10
<i>Grocery Haulers, Inc. v. C & S Wholesale Grocers, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4049955 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2012).....	11
<i>Lawson v. Preston L. McIlvaine Constr. Co.</i> , 552 A.2d 858 (Del. 1988).....	13
<i>Long Island Trust Co. v. Int’l Institute for Packaging Ed., Ltd.</i> , 344 N.E.2d 377 (N.Y. 1976).....	6
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osbon v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	8
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co., Ltd. v. Vertin</i> , 16 N.E.3d 1165 (N.Y. 2014).....	11
<i>Reddy v. MBKS Co., Ltd.</i> , 945 A.2d 1080 (Del. 2008).....	13
<i>RW Power Partners, L.P. v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 1490 (E.D. Va. 1995).....	10
 <u>Statutes</u>	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-601.....	3
 <u>Rules</u>	
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 56(f).....	13

Other Authorities

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)7
